Questions/Concerns:

Comment:

Needs to be a project that will have high benefit to salmon – not a wetland enhancement or stormwater/infrastructure type project.
SFEG Response:

The primary goal of the project is to determine if restoring hydrologic connectivity in a manner that supports fish access is possible.
Comment:

Proposal should demonstrate strategy to identify and engage stakeholders in meaningful dialogue as appropriate (outreach plan).
SFEG Response:
The outreach plan is to conduct a series of public meeting to provide local residents with information on the project and to actively solicit feedback on their concerns and ideas.  The first meeting will be held early in the project and will be used to provide information on why we are doing the project and to solicit feedback on local concerns. The second meeting will be used to present the results of the technical analysis and to introduce/solicit feedback on possible restoration alternatives.  The final meeting will be to provide information on the preferred alternative and next steps 
Comment:

How will the concerns of adjacent landowners, county, park, city, ect., be accounted for and incorporated into the assessment? 

SFEG Response:

The concerns of adjacent landowners will be accounted for by conducting early and frequent public outreach.  SFEG is working closely with Island County staff on developing this proposal, and has contacted managers and engineers at Joseph Whidbey State Park to ensure that they are informed and involved in the process, at minimum by providing a review of the engineering analyses SLWPG has strong connections within the community, and will continue to provide outreach to local citizens via volunteer parties, tabling at community, and one on one.  Finally, we anticipate convening at least 3 public meetings as described above. 
Comment:

Proposal should describe the likelihood that resources directed towards this assessment will lead to a project that will have a significant benefit to salmon.  Concerns include:

· Likelihood that connection can be maintained, and if so, for how long given high energy of site? [we realize that this probably cannot be answered very well at this time and will be a primary question that assessment will try to answer]  

SFEG Response

The water balance model will provide information on the volume of water entering and leaving Swan Lake on a seasonal basis, and will allow us to estimate the frequency, timing, and duration of hydrologic connectivity both via a natural, unregulated outflow channel as well as via an engineered connection.  

· Please include information to help demonstrate that site would be used by salmon if accessible? Final application needs to include clear explanation of the “thousands of juvenile salmon” caught near site (per Pre-app), and how this relates to the proposal.  Given characteristics of site and location in landscape, how would salmonids be expected to use this habitat if available?

SFEG Response
Additional information on fish use of the shoreline areas adjacent to Swan lake has been incorporated into the proposal.
· Expected benefits for fish needs to be clarified depending on the type action that might be suggested at completion of the assessment (eg – what would the benefit be if full connection, intermittent, no fish access).  

SFEG Response
A description of the expected benefits to fish will be part of the final feasibility assessment report. A full, year round connection for adults and juveniles would allow use of Swan lake for rearing as well as provide the opportunity for adult fish to access and utilize freshwater habitats in Swantown Creek.  The benefits of an intermittent connection would depend on the frequency (e.g. daily/weekly/monthly), timing (i.e. relative to when fish are present), and duration of the connection (hours/days/weeks/months).  These are questions that will be answered by the water balance modeling and other technical assessment components.  Even if a fish accessible connection does not provide possible (i.e. no access), restoration of unrestricted tidal flushing of the lake system will benefit salmonids and forage fish using Swantown beach by providing nutrients and food.
Comment:

Proposal should address impacts to existing habitat and ecosystem.  
SFEG Response:  

The wetlands functional assessment will provide data on existing habitats and functions and support an evaluation of how each alternative would likely affect that habitat.

Comment:

Please attach or provide summary of Stewardship Plan to proposal.  

SFEG Response:

The Stewardship Plan has been uploaded to PRISM
